Legistar # 060396

DISTRICT 6
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
DATE: July 31,2006 (COW) (B of T) Date: August 17, 2006
TITLE: Special Assessment 219 (Ahrens & Morris Avenues)
Change Order #1 (Ahrens Avenue Sewer)
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer /€5 %« 0’4 D
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
See memo
FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
$254,039.69 INCREASE/ Water & Sewer Fund
Project #: ST-05-05
HTE Project #: 0411 740i, 09520
PO #: 054748
Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X . ~7 N . Date . ;
Finance Director Xﬁf%@ﬁfw Date X / 3 / Oé&
Village Manager X_ [ A} ] LRI R ¥ Date J"\l 3J| Dl
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

ENDA.DO!



Legistar 060396

InterOffice Memo
To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager iy A
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer ﬁé ’ ﬁ, b
Through:  Wesley B. Anderson, Public Works Director /&4
Date: July 31, 2006
Subject: Special Assessment 219

Change Order #1 (Ahrens Sewer)

Attached please find Change Order #1 for this project in the amount of $254,039.69.
The change order represents quantity adjustments to the existing contract items and
time and material billings related to the replacement of the existing sanitary sewer on
Ahrens Avenue between Roosevelt Road and Morris Avenue. A discussion of the
circumstances regarding the replacement of the Ahrens sewer is covered below.
Descriptions for each pay item are included on page 2 of the change order. Time &
Material billings related to the construction of the Ahrens sewer are discussed at the
end of the memo.

While excavating and laying the replacement sanitary sewer main along the east
Ahrens Avenue parkway north of Morris Avenue, problems arose within the trench.
The initial difficulty was encountered when soil conditions within the trench were not
stable enough to allow normal construction (using stacked trench boxes) to continue.
The trench was continually collapsing due to spoil from the gas line on the eastern
side of the trench, and the soil in the trench bottom was saturated {most likely due to
an upstream failure in the existing sanitary sewer line). The poor stability of the
excavation made progress difficult, and safe progress could not continue due to the
inability of maintaining trench boxes within the 20 plus foot deep excavation. Five
days were spent trying to construct 150 feet of sanitary sewer. During this time,
deficiencies related to the original installation of the existing sanitary pipe were
uncovered. The pipe is inconsistent in terms of both depth and alignment (both
vertically and horizontally). Even if the contractor could continue, bypass pumping
would not be possible due to the fluctuations of pipe and the flow of saturated soil
from the bottom of the trench. These factors make construction nearly impossible, let
alone cost effective.

Given the condition of the trench, alternate means of construction were considered.

Moving the sanitary line to the middle of the road

Using sheet piling

Tunneling with casings

Installing a lift station near the corner of Ahrens and Roosevelt

These alternatives were ruled out for cost reasons.

The option selected was to move the sanitary sewer line to the west side of Ahrens
and install a new water main on the east side over the existing sanitary sewer, Soil
borings were performed over the existing sewer and the proposed new location of the
sanitary sewer. The results of the borings were favorable and the consultant was
instructed to proceed with a modification to the existing design. The intent of
constructing the sewer on the west side was to bury the pipe at a depth where there
was no previous construction. This option eliminates the problems that were being
encountered on the east side. Moving the sanitary sewer to the west side required the
existing 6 inch water main be replaced with a new 8 inch water main on the east side.
The water main work would have eventually been done with the street special
assessment. Essentially the water main is being replaced approximated 10 tol2 years
ahead of schedule.



Legistar 060396
Special Assessment 219
Change Order #1

Page 2 of 2

Changes to the current contract quantities reflect the change to the design. The new
agreed to unit prices reflect additional work associated with the redesign. Total cost
for the work directly related to the redesign of the Ahrens sewer is $237,578.17

Three time and material billings are included in this change order.

s EXTRA WORK #1: Initially a temporary connection was constructed as part of
the mainline sewer construction. This temporary connection was made until
the design engineer, resident engineer and Village staff could address the
differing site condition encountered by the contractor. This temporary
connection was not charged to the Village. Approximately 24 hours after the
completion of the temporary connection, a Village maintenance worker
discovered a backup in the mainline sewer. The contractor excavated the area
to expose the source to the blockage. To immediately address the situation and
to keep the sewer in service over the weekend, overnight bypass pumping was
used. The difference of the inverts of the existing and new pipe had built up
solids which was the source to the backup. ($9,913.85 increase).

» EXTRA WORK #2: This item is the re-excavation of the area that was
temporarily connected for the weekend under EXTRA WORK #1. Under the
direction of Public Works-Engineering, the location of the proposed manhole
was moved from the southwest corner of Morris and Ahrens to the northwest

.corner. This allowed the contractor to establish a solid connection and to
continue with other sanitary mainline installation, while the redesign of the
Ahrens sewer could be done. {$4,1221.10).

¢ EXTRA WORK #3: This item is the repair of an unknown (hence unmarked)

sanitary service line at 750 East Morris. ($2,456.57).

This change order has been presented to the Board of Local Improvements and the
Public Works Committee via phone poll. Both committees recommended approval
of the change order.

The Board of Trustees was also phone polled for approval. The phone poll was
conducted to ensure no delays in construction and associated increases in cost. The
change order was approved via a phone poll and work is proceeding. Please place this
item on the consent agenda for the regular meeting of August 17, 2006.

c: File: ST-05-05



RESOLUTION
R 07

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the confract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract 1s to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 1 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and R. W. Dunteman Company regarding Special
Assessment 219 (Ahrens, Morris & School), as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part
hereof, to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $254,039.69

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 07
Page2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this_ dayof , 2006
Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approvedthis dayof , 2006

William J. Mueller
Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Yillage Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMB
CHANGE ORDE

PROJECT NAME: Special Assessment 219

i

MY S L .
ERENER oot

DJE 1Uf<102.;8 2005 _51 -05-05

LOCATION: School, Morris & Ahrens

CHANGE@RDER ks L
|

CONTRACTOR: Trine Construction DATE: 7/25/2006

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Quantity adjustments and time & material billings related to the construction
of the Ahrens Avenue sewer

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $1,633,308.65
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $1,633,308.65
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $254,039.69
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $1,887,348.34
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $254,039.69

NET TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: $0.00

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL)

BUDGET ESTIMATE: $1,528,145.00

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1,540,048.25

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

% 745/"9/ Approved By: '
esident Engineg Date Director of Finance Date
J ( Approved By:

C o e
te ($10Ker25%)  “Vfjllage Manager Date
I ‘Q‘ULD (f Approved By:

G)ate C$10Kor25%) \fjllage President Date

/ )4/}57 4 Attest:

F e
Dir@f Public Works ODate Village Clerk - Date

Approved By:

Assistant Finance Director Date President of BOLI Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits,
insurance and guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 ENDO2 (6/99)



(66/9) ZOONT €40 | sbed

USISIPIT IoMIS cg 61¢ 00°S$ 1004 |$8Z . 00500188
suSIy 01 poje[al sfueyos Lnuend| 00°5LTS ZT TYAOWHET ¥EMAS WHOLS

UBISaPaAT Yomos 9. 6EE 00°'S$ LO0OA (€92 B 00+0016S
suRIUy 0} pajersI sfueyo Anuend| 00°08€S 0T TYAONE ¥IMAS WIOLS

UBISIPAX 12MIS o1 8¢ 00°EL1S HOVH {81 0SHEITHS
suaIy 03 pajeral sdueys Anuend)| 00 0EL TE ST SNOLLDHAS GNA

UZIS9paT I9Mm0S 1 187 00 LFTS HOVH |.LE LrPETTPS
SUSIY 0} paje[al sfueyd Anuend)| 00 gres «oT SNOLLDHES ANH

UZISOPII FoMmIs 0s 122 ot'e$ 1408 [141 009000+
SULIY 0] pajelal sdueyo Anuwend| 00°0L1S TVAQOWREY NTVMHETIS

uFISopal I9mMas 0e 10T S8'6% L1004 |TLT TYAOWEH| 005000+
SULIYY 0} pajeral afueys Huuend)| 05's68e HJALLOD ANV FAND NOILYNIEINOD

uBISSpal I19Mas 6.LT 12+2 00'6$ axrds lzviz 002000+ Y
SUaIY 0} pajeral sBueys Anuend| 00'11S°CE TYAOWHA INEFWIAVL AVATIARIA

uSISapal 19mas 0ge 1€€8 o+'8% aids |1012 00T000FF
SUIYY 01 patefsr sdueto Anuwend| 00'ze6‘1$ TVAONWTY INBWHAVI

USISOPal IOMIS 0s 164LC 00 bv$ 140S |1vLT IVIOEIS ‘HONI S ‘NTVMACIS| 0S+00+T+
suaIyy 0} pareja1 s3uryo Anuend| 00°0024 FALAAONOD INHNAD ANVIINOd

UBISIPIT I9MIS 071 =t 09'6E% axds |s1g TVIOHLS| OTLO0ESY
SuLIYyY 0} payerar sfueyd Anuwend| 00 7oL v ‘HINI 9 INIWHAY AVMEARIA D04

UBISOPII 1IMIS 9cl XA o1’ 1% aids |i86 00ET00CY
suaIyy 0} paye[e1 sfuryo Anwend)| 09'6+1§ LVOD BALLOHLOYd

USIS9pal Jamas ¢t eI 00°09% NOL |201 08N ‘0'6T-1I “BAVINHINS ‘HSINOD| $T19990+X
suaIyy 0} parelad s3uryo Anuwend| 00'ze6‘ 1§ AHANIF HIHADNOD SNONINNLIL

UBISIPaT Jomas 9z 1,01 00°79% NOL [s+0T OSN ‘O ANIXIN ‘DAVIRAINS| z1+990+X
SUIYY ¢1 piE[aI SSusyd Anuend)| 09 66514 ‘ASANOD AOVAANS HIAIONOD 11d

USISIPIT IOMDS 0ge 156 SS'91g aros |LcL W2/ ¥ HAVIEHANS|0TT0SSEX
sUIY 01 parerel sSuelo Anuend| 05°908°ce ASANOD HSVE SNONIWNLIG

CEICEREREEIES 0+¢T 1.82 St P$ aids [1€98 «# 8| 00CTOTIE
SUSIY 01 pareres sfueys Anuend| 00°390°TE AJAL “TVINALYIN IVINNVID dSYL-9nS

USISOpal Iamos cI18 96T |0s7e$ aAids [sr1gl ) 00400Z8T
SULIYY 0} Psrepl a8ueyd Anuend)| 05°zs8°'cE TVIOAdS “ONIAdOs

UugIsopal 1omas S18 €96€1  |00°€% aiAds [8pIel S1910T1Z
SUIYY 03 pa3Eial Sfurys gnuend)| 60 SH+ Y o7 “HOYId ANV HSINANA TIOSJO

ud[sapal 1omos 0ve PIET 0S°'1$ aads [vL01 NOLLVZITIgV.LS| 000T001T
SURIYY 01 pajerdl sgueyo Anuend| 00°09¢$ ANNOYD AOA DRIGVA TVOINHOALOED

uBsapal 1omas STLT $0TS ST ey axno {esve 0SZ0080T
SUSJIY 0] paje[at afuey2 Anuend| ¢4 €20 LC8E . TVIOEIS “TIANOVE HONHAL

ugsopal 1moas v +91 v b1$ 01100102

*SUaIy 0] pajeal aduey Anuend)

("¥IQ SLINQO ST OL 9) TYAOIWHY AHML

9

N

612 EmEmmwmwm _m_‘umaw




(66/9) ZOON3 £40 z abBeg

uSIsopar Iomas 81 SLE 0c'96% L1004 (L8€
SULIYY 0] parefat afueys Auuend| op egL 1¢ € AdAL 01 TAMHAS AJVLINVS

UBISSPal 19Mas 4 6 00°0¥8'2¢ | HOVE S (ANSSTII-NON) SNIVI
SUSIY 01 pareral s3ueyo Auuend)| 0o 098 11§ HAHALYM DNILSTXH OL NOLLDIANNQOQD|E0T9SNOT

UBISIPSI IoM3s 0281 9.CS 09'zC$ CNDNOd|906€E
suaIy 03 payea1 afueyo Anuend| 00°79s‘e$ SONILLI NIVINIELVM|20TOSIHOT

UBISopaI 19Ma8 I £ 00°'155% HOVH |¢
susIy 01 paefal sfueyo Anwend| 00 158E TYAONHT HATVA ¥EIVM|TOTISINOT

uBisapal Jomas "129T . 1691 00°Zr$ airds |6gk1
SUSIYY 0] PAe[el 23ueyo Anuend)| 00' 00 11§ W6 LNHWHAVd AVAEATIA SOONIWNLIG| 00940002

UBISIPAT IIMIS 0s1 S6e1z or'11$ NOL |S+0T 0660000Z
suaIyy 01 pajerar edueyo Auuend| 00014 1$ SSHODV AAVIOJWIHL MO HLVDHHIDOY

UuSS3par Jomas e1%- 6£8 00'8v$ aids |eser HONI /4 | 6L£500XX
SUAIYY 01 parelal s8ueyd Anuend Hoo vzo vee) HAdAL ‘HAVRIEINS ‘SHHOLVL d SSVTIO

uSgopaI IJomas ) PEY 00°'8+% axrds {ise HONI £ ‘g| 22£500X%
SUIIYY 0] pateal aBueyo Anuend) 00'¥86°C$ HJAL “HAVINHANS ‘SHHOLY d S8VID

UuSISIPar Iomos 008 2104 08'2¢% 1004 {9¢€ 6.F000XX
suaIyy 0] pajeRI adueyo Anuend| 00 0+ 9z$ HONI 9 TVAOWWHA NIV HHLYM

USISIPIT IOMIS ‘log 02 00'se$ JLO0Od [0S +2'9-9 HdAL FHELLND{ 00050909
SuaIYy 0] paye[el agueyo Anuend)| g0'0S0° 14 ANV SN0 HLEIAINOD NOLLVNIEWOD

UFISIPIL IOMOE e €1 00's29°1% HOVH |TT ar1 qasoT0 “HNVIA] 0068+E09
suaIqy 03 pale[el aduweyo Anwend| 00°0SZ°e 1 AdAL “VIA-S§ 'V GdAL ‘SITINVA AANTVA

uSIsapal Iamas ! ST 00'568°c$ HOVH |PT ar1 aaso10 “WNvd| 01188209
sty 0} pejereI afueyo Anuend)| 00'S68°CS T HAAL ‘VIQ-F ‘AIVLINVS ‘SHTIOHNVI

UBISOPIT JOMIS z Ay 00°068c$ | HOVA {01 XOod dATVA| 02800+9S
suaIyy 03 pajepaI sfuens fnuend| 00'081°ce R AATVA KAVITIXNY /M INVITAH Fa1d

UBISoPal 19maIs z + 00° 10+ HOVH {2 00500499
SUAIYY 0] pare[aI s3usyd Anuend| 00'coss THAOWHY HY OL SINVITAH H14

USISOPaT FoMas 1 Lp 06°665$ HOVA |bE Q0P10COS
SuSIy 03 paye[a1 sfueyd Anuend){ 04 80+ L4 «1 SdOLS NOLLVIOJHOD

uBISapal Iamas +0% TLET S AN LOOA |8901 00EQ0ZOS
suaxyy 03 parerss sSueyo Hnuend)| 0g'+.z'9¢ o1 HNIT IOIANEHS JHLY M

UBISIPAT JoMIS z €1 08°'593% HOVH |TIT 000S0T19S
SUDIYY 03 porelal sfusyd Auuend| 09 1£4'1$ »8 SHATVA JELVM

USISOPT JoM3S 898 8C8E SOSHE JLOOd (096T 001€019S
sus;y 03 paje@I sdueys Anuend| 0z +T9 6% 8 NIVINIALYM NOJT FILLONd

UBISIPIT 1M 16 61 S6'T+e$ LO04d |0F 000€E019S
SUIYY 0} pere[ar aBuByd Anuend| g LLes W9 NIVINIALY M NOMIT TILLONA

USIsapal 1amas 09 96t 00°S$ 1004 |oet 00L001SS
sUaIYy 0} pareal sfueys Anuend| 00 00eS

P ey T

}

W8T TYAOWHY JHEHMES WJOLS

N

61Z JUSWISSAsSSY _m_m_oaw




(66/9) ZOON3 -

¢ Jo ¢ abeyd

T69°650 1508 [e30L
HIOMm JOMIS SUAIYY LT T 2S97+'2% 0
01 pajeral Buiq [BLISIBW R SWIL| L5 '9CHCE - S1 SRIEONW "H 056 dIVdHd JHMHAS|CNRL
JI0M I9MIS SUAIYY 1Z1v T o1 1ZT'v$ 0 ;
0} payeleI SuI[[iq [eLeyBwW R SWLL| 0 TZT PP S1 NOLLOENNODHY dHMHS|ZNBL
HEOM I9MIS SUIYY 1¥166 I SR'EI6'6Y 0 DNIdWNG
01 paye[a) Bul([i [eLIRYBW % SWIL| G8'ET6'6% 81 S8VdAL B NOLLOENNOD dEMIS| TINBL
FEOM ISMIS SUAIY 9627 0L 08°zEd ¥ :
03 paYe[al BUm[iq TelSY1BW R SWIL| 00°96T°TE a1 HONI 8 TYAQWI NIVIN JALYM |6X
8C8 TET FASE 0
Jomes suaIly 03 payejol way Led maN| T 3T8$ , Eyl FATFTS INIT AOIANEAS AALVM |8X
6884 £T¥ S9'81$ 0
Jom38 SUBIYY 0} payelal ws)l Aed maN| S6°388°A% A1 IVIDHIS W T ANIT HOIANES JHALVM|LX
PHBE £ 8¢ 18CT$ 0
Iamas SuAIYy 0} payerar way Led manN| 1 #+R°CE HOVH I 71714 I9 OL STTOHNVIN[9X
YA A 1 FORLPLE 0 SRRIONW
Jomos SUsIyY 0} parerar walt Led maN| v QL LS 871 LV ZTOHNVIA OL NOILOINNOO|SX
1812 1 PO IST'TE
Tomas SURIY 0] pore[al uell &ed moN| $0°1S1°CS ST 0 JINVA ANV HATVA ¥ELVM HLVOOTHY | ¥X
€acLl 1 96°TTLTS HATVA AAVIIIXOV
19m3s SULIY 03 pajelal well Aed moN] 96°C.L 1% ST {0 ANV INVICTAH 3 ALVOOTHA[£X
.|96TT1 T 9F'962°CTS
I9mas SUSIYY 0] pareay wayl Aed moN| 94'965'C1E S1 0 HANIT HTOHNVIW| X
£9e801 I POE9E°0TS JTHAHSOOA
I9mas SULIY 03 paje[al wall Aed maN| $0'€OLO1$ ST |0 LYV HTOHNVYIN OL NOLLDHNNOD | 1X
: o1 98 00'8% LA0S |94
I10MI8 STRIY 0] pale[aI woll Aed moN! 00°08¢ SDNINJYM HTdV.LOELEA
USISIPaI JamIs el LEE 00°2e$ LO0O4A |P0T
SUIY 6} poyerar afueys Anuend| 00'98% ve ST ‘SIHIATND Adld
uBISopal oMo 8¢ 829 09°65% L1004 |0L5
SUIAYY 0} pareEl sfueyd Anuend| 08914 1§ WS 1 BLAEATIND Hdld
UBISopal Jomas 49 S6zl 09°05¢ L1004 gotl * NOLLOINNOOD
SUSIY 0} pale[al adueyd Anuend {0z 06CCY) ADIAYES HAMES AMVIINYS
UBI8apPal 1omas 1 c1 00°0SS% HOVH |+1
SURIYY 01 payeral ssuey? Anuwend| 00°05S% JIAOWHEL Hd OL SHANILONALS
uFISIPI TAMIS c08- 99¢ 0] =t L0O0Od |89T11
+ SULIY 0} pajelel afueyo Anuend| (0T 060 +$)

“: o ER

W01 “IVAQWE ¥IMIS AMVLINVS

N

6 ¢ JUSUISSISSY _N_OQQW




